(R-2009-299)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 304200

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 0 9 2008

WHEREAS, David Rodriguez began his journey at Urban Corps in January 2002 as a Recycling Supervisor and shortly thereafter, was promoted to Office Manager then Director of Administration and Development, and

WHEREAS, in the years that followed, David Rodriguez performed the role of Director of Operations, Director of Support Services/Recycling Manager and in 2003, Acting Deputy Director of Urban Corps, in March 2005, he became Director of Administration, focusing on primary grant development, and

WHEREAS, David Rodriguez always demonstrated a sincere passion for serving the environment and under-privileged youth and in his years at Urban Corps, has helped steward a variety of environmental projects throughout San Diego County that have employed thousands of at-risk young people, and

WHEREAS, David Rodriguez was an important part of a team stewarding a number of technological upgrades to Urban Corps operations, helping bring the organization up to 21st

Century standards, establishing an organization-wide networking system and incorporating

"Efforts to Outcomes" [ETO] software used for tracking Urban Corps records and successes, and

WHEREAS, David Rodriguez has an extensive background in the political arena and in intergovernmental and human relations and has been a community leader for over 25 years, acting as Political Director for the Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians, CEO of the Native American Corporate America Business Conference and working with the National Conference of Christians and Jews [NCCJ], and

WHEREAS, David Rodriguez currently serves on the Board of Directors of the National Association of Service and Conservation Corps [NASCC] in Washington, D.C., and

WHEREAS, the Urban Corps will truly miss David Rodriguez as he continues his life's journey in Washington, D.C., where he will serve as Director of Communications and External Affairs for the National American Indian Housing Council, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim September 12, 2008 to be "DAVID RODRIGUEZ DAY" in the City of San Diego

APPROVED. MICHAEL J AGUIRRE, City Attorney

| By | Othern Blade | en |
|----|----------------------------|----|
| - | Catherine M Bradley | |
| | Chief Deputy City Attorney | |

CMB ar 09/12/08 Or.Dept Council-Madaffer R-2009-299

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>OCT 7 2008</u>

ELIZABETH S MALAND

City Clerk

| | By Olerk Deputy City Clerk |
|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| Approved / / (date) | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor |
| Vetoed(date) | JERRY SANDERS, Mayor |